

Единый портал корпоративной информации

Отчеты

"O'zagrolizing" AJ

Annual reports of joint-stock companies

The body of the issuer who took the decision	Акциядорлар умумий йиғилиши
Дата утверждения отчета	27.06.2023

1	NAME OF THE ISSUER:	
	Full	"O'zagrolizing" aksiyadorlik jamiyati
	Short:	"O'zagrolizing" AJ
	Name of stock exchange ticker:	UZAL, UZALP, UZAL2
2	CORPORATE NEWS	
	Location:	Тошкент шаҳри, Яккасарой тумани Бобур кўчаси 42А-уй
	Postal address:	100011, Тошкент шаҳри, Яккасарой тумани Бобур кўчаси 42А-уй
	E-mail address:	info@agroleasing.uz (mailto:info@agroleasing.uz)
	Official Website:	https://uzal.uz (https://https://uzal.uz)
3	БАНКОВСКИЕ РЕКВИЗИТЫ	
	Наименование обслуживающего банка:	АКБ "Агробанк" Главное управление г.Ташкента
	Current account:	20210000904021251001
	MFI:	00394
4	РЕГИСТРАЦИОННЫЕ И ИДЕНТИФИКАЦИОННЫЕ НОМЕРА	
	присвоенные регистрирующим органом:	205

присвоенные органом государственной налоговой службы (ИНН):	203071206
присвоенные органами государственной статистики	
КФС:	144
ОКПО:	17489494
ОКОНХ:	96190
СОАТО:	1726277

Международные стандарты финансовой отчётности (МСФО)	Скачать отчет (https://openinfo.uz/media/int_report/Аудит_заклучение_по_MCA_за_2022г..pdf)
--	---

5	Показатели финансово-экономического состояния эмитента	
	Profitability of the authorized capital, coefficient	0.20
	Coverage of total solvency, coefficient	2.94
	Ratio of absolute liquidity, coefficient	0.054
	Ratio of own and attracted funds, coefficient	0.60
	Коэффициент обновления основных фондов	0.27
	The ratio of the issuer's own and borrowed funds:	0.66

6	Объем начисленных доходов по ценным бумагам в отчетном году	
	On ordinary stocks (in soums per stock)	253,50
	On ordinary stocks (in percentage to the face value of one stock)	10
	On privileged shares (in soums per stock:)	633,75
	On privileged shares (in percentage to the face value of one stock)	25

8	Изменения в составе наблюдательного совета, ревизионной комиссии или исполнительного органа					
	дата принятия решения	дата вступления к обязанностям	Ф.И.О.	Должность	Орган эмитента, принявший решение	Избран (назначен) / выведен из состава (уволен, истечение срока полномочий)
	25.11.2022		Каримов Бурхан Мўминович	бошқарув раиси ўринбосари	Кузатов кенгаши	выведен из состава (уволен)
	25.11.2022	02.12.2022	Насирдинов Азим Шомахмудович	Бошқарув раиси ўринбосари	Кузатов кенгаши	Избран (назначен)

9	Основные сведения о дополнительно выпущенных ценных бумагах (заполняется, если в отчетном периоде осуществлялся выпуск ценных бумаг)	
	Орган, принявший решение о выпуске	Наблюдательный совет
	Дата и номер государственной регистрации	25.08.2022г. №P0145-1
	Количество ценных бумаг (шт.) и объем выпуска (сум)	50000
	Способ размещения ценных бумаг	очик обуна
	Сроки размещения	1 год
	Дата начала	13.09.2022г.
	Дата окончания	10.03.2024

10	Information on the important facts for the year			
	Наименование существенного факта	№ существенного факта	Дата наступления существенного факта	Дата публикации существенного факта
	Joylashgan yer (pochta manzili) oʻzgarishi	2	28.06.2022	04.07.2022

Emitentning yuqori boshqaruv organi tomonidan qabul qilingan qarorlar	6	28.06.2022	04.07.2022
Emitentning yuqori boshqaruv organi tomonidan qabul qilingan qarorlar	6	12.09.2022	14.09.2022
Ijroiya organining tarkibidagi o'zgarishlar	8	25.11.2022	02.12.2022
Qimmatli qog'ozlarni chiqarish	25	23.06.2022	26.08.2022
QIMMATLI QOG'OZLAR BO'YICHA DAROMADLARNI HISOBLASH	32	12.09.2022	14.09.2022
QIMMATLI QOG'OZLAR BO'YICHA DAROMADLARNI HISOBLASH	32	23.06.2022	12.12.2022
Affillangan shaxslar ro'yxatidagi o'zgarishlar	36	25.11.2022	02.12.2022

11	Balance sheet			
	Наименование показателя	Код стр.	На начало отчетного периода	На конец отчетного периода
	ASSETS			
	I. Long-term assets			
	Non-Current Assets:	000		
	Initial (replacement) value (01,03)	010	61717997.20	61408253.60
	Depreciation amount (0200)	011	14032380.90	17130853.90
	Residual (book) value (lines 010-011)	012	47685616.30	44277399.70
	Intangible assets:	000		
	Initial value (0400)	020		
	Depreciation amount (0500)	021		

Residual value (carrying amount) (020-021)	022		
Long-term investments, total (lines: 040+050+060+070+080), including:	030	3115401.80	3640756.80
Securities (0610)	040	2651861.50	2651861.50
Investments in subsidiaries (0620)	050		525355.00
Investments in associated companies (0630)	060		
Investments in enterprises with foreign capital (0640)	070		
Other long-term investments (0690)	080	463540.30	463540.30
Equipment for installation (0700)	090		
Capital investments (0800)	100	41452650.00	33755080.80
Long-term receivables (0910, 0920, 0930, 0940)	110	1222006943.70	1159566897.40
Out of which, over due receivables	111		
Long-term deferred expenses (0950, 0960, 0990)	120		
TOTAL ON SECTION I (012+022 +030+090+100+110+120)	130	1314260611.80	1241240134.70
II. CURRENT ASSETS			
Inventories, total (lines 150+160 +170+180), including:	140	3912210.20	1848929.80
Inventories in stock (1000,1100,1500,1600)	150	1203014.80	1107189.80
Work in progress (2000, 2100, 2300, 2700)	160		
Finished products (2800)	170	450657.00	141595.00
Goods (2900 less 2980)	180	2258538.40	600145.00
Future expenses (3100)	190	196266.70	1090926.40

Deferred expenses (3200)	200		
Receivables, total (lines 220+240 +250+260+270+280+290+300+310)	210	785309162.70	752109494.50
out of which: receivables in arrears	211		
Receivables due from buyers and customers (4000 less 4900)	220	81646629.30	96474639.50
Receivables due from subdivisions (4110)	230		
Receivables due from subsidiaries and associates (4120)	240		229872.00
Advances to employees (4200)	250	216143.70	186654.10
Advances to suppliers and contractors (4300)	260	2962770.90	26875459.70
Advances for taxes and levies on budget (4400)	270	2290675.30	4530497.00
Advances to target funds and on insurance (4500)	280	153468.50	1860440.50
Receivables due from founders to authorized capital (4600)	290		
Receivables due from personnel on other operations (4700)	300	1717142.20	164275.50
Other account receivables (4800)	310	696322332.80	621787656.20
Cash, total (lines 330+340+350 +360), including:	320	4832216.20	11256593.70
Cash on hand (5000)	330		
Cash on settlement account (5100)	340	3182478.80	10131496.70
Cash in foreign currency (5200)	350		
Other cash and cash equivalents (5500, 5800, 5700)	360	1649737.40	1125097.00
Short-term investments (5800)	370		
Other current assets (5900)	380		

TOTAL ON SECTION II (lines 140 +190+200+210+320+370+380)	390	794249855.80	766305944.40
Total on assets of balance (130 +390)	400	2108510467.60	2007546079.10
LIABILITIES			
I. Sources of own funds			
Authorized capital (8300)	410	105681835.60	105681835.60
Additional paid-in capital (8400)	420		
Reserve capital (8500)	430	14638589.90	15659118.70
Treasury stock (8600)	440		286871.50
Retained earnings (uncovered loss) (8700)	450	31680589.30	23086565.70
Special-purpose receipts (8800)	460		
Reserves for future expenses and payments (8900)	470		13650504.80
TOTAL ON SECTION I (lines 410 +420+430+440+450+460+470)	480	152001014.80	157791153.30
II. LIABILITIES			
Long-term liabilities, total (lines 500 +520+530+540+550+560+570+580 +590)	490	1575455851.90	1589706138.10
including: long-term accounts payable (lines 500+520+540+580 +590)	491		
Out of which: Long term accounts payable	492		
Long-term accounts due to suppliers and contractors (7000)	500		
Long-term accounts due to subdivisions (7110)	510		
Long term accounts due to subsidiaries and associates (7120)	520		

Long-term deferred income (7210, 7220, 7230)	530		
Long-term deferred tax liabilities and other mandatory payments (7240)	540		
Other long-term deferred liabilities (7250, 7290)	550		
Advances from buyers and customers (7300)	560		
Long-term bank loans (7810)	570	796760113.10	905801146.40
Long-term borrowings (7820, 7830, 7840)	580	778550774.80	683761445.70
Other long-term accounts payable (7900)	590	144964.00	143546.00
Current liabilities, total (lines 610 +630+640+650+660+670+680+690 +700+710+720+ +730+740+750 +760)	600	381053600.90	260048787.70
including: current accounts payable (lines 610+630+650+670+680+690 +700+710+720+760)	601	320599870.30	162423902.40
Out of which: accounts payable – in arrears	602		
Due from suppliers and contractors (6000)	610	150348063.30	51278647.60
Due to subdivisions (6110)	620		
Due to subsidiaries and associates (6120)	630		
Deferred income (6210, 6220, 6230)	640		
Deferred liabilities for taxes and mandatory payments (6240)	650		
Other deferred liabilities (6250, 6290)	660		
Advances received (6300)	670	136648505.90	68879992.60

Due to budget (6400)	680		
Due to insurance (6510)	690		
Due to state target funds (6520)	700	498091.80	50630.90
Due to founders (6600)	710	3765970.80	4631783.80
Salaries payable (6700)	720	1812673.80	2238221.70
Short-term bank loans (6810)	730	8015246.00	
Short-term borrowings (6820, 6830, 6840)	740		15121000.00
Current portion of long-term liabilities (6950)	750	52438484.60	82503885.30
Other accounts payable (6900 except 6950)	760	26026614.60	33195872.70
Total on section II (lines 490+600)	770	1956509452.80	1849754925.80
Total on liabilities of balance sheet (lines 480+770)	780	2108510467.60	2007546079.10

12

Report on financial results

Наименование показателя	Код стр.	За соответствующий период прошлого года		За отчетный период	
		доходы (прибыль)	расходы (убытки)	доходы (прибыль)	расходы (убытки)
Net revenue from sales of products (goods, works and services)	010	283178313.00		277571097.50	
Cost of goods sold (goods, works and services)	020		20295362.80		10573456.00
Gross profit (loss) from sales of production (goods, works and services) (lines 010-020)	030	262882950.20		266997641.50	

Period expenditures, total (lines 050+060 +070+080), including:	040		87500835.40		97543403.00
Costs to Sell	050		1017360.20		738491.30
Administrative expenses	060		77045010.50		83985119.40
Other operating expenses	070		9438464.70		12819792.30
Expenses of the reporting period excluded from the tax base in the future	080				
Other income from operating activities	090	8007053.90		5563231.90	
Income (loss) from main activity (lines 030-040+090)	100	183389168.70		175017470.40	
Earnings from financial activities, total (lines 120 +130+140+150 +160), including:	110	204548.00		45059.10	
Dividend income	120	1077.20		612.90	
Interest income	130				
Income from long-term lease	140				
Income from foreign exchange rate differences	150	203470.80		44446.20	
Other income from financing activities	160				

Expenses from financial operations (lines 180+190+200 +210), including:	170		160387089.90		148941335.20
Expenses in the form of interest	180		130806470.10		121622726.10
Expenses in the form of interest on long-term lease	190		27884702.10		27152528.30
Loss from foreign exchange rate differences	200		1691383.70		114213.00
Other expenses from financial operations	210		4534.00		51867.80
Income (loss) from general operations (lines 100 +110-170)	220	23206626.80		26121194.30	
Extraordinary profits and losses	230				
Profit (loss) before income tax (lines 220+/-230)	240	23206626.80		26121194.30	
Income tax	250		2830408.60		4976423.90
Other taxes and fees on profits	260				
Net profit (loss) of the reporting period (lines 240-250-260)	270	20376218.20		21144770.40	

13	Information on audit report
----	-----------------------------

Наименование аудиторской организации	Дата выдачи лицензии	Номер лицензии	Вид заключения	Дата выдачи аудиторского заключения	Номер аудиторского заключения	Ф.И.О. аудитора (аудиторов), проводившего проверку	Кем аудиторская организация
"GLOBAL-AUDIT" МЧЖ	2019-04-01	745	Международные стандарты финансовой отчётности (МСФО)	2023-05-22		Г.М.Гайнулина	З

14	Список заключенных крупных сделок в отчетном году				
	Дата заключения сделки	Ф.И.О. или полное наименование контрагента	Предмет сделки	Сумма	Кем является эмитент по сделке (приобретателем/отчуждателем товаров и услуг)
	2022-10-12	"UZ CLAAS AGRO" МЧЖ	қишлоқ хўжалик техникаси	31625000000	приобретатель
	2022-02-21	"Урганчкорммаш" АЖ	қишлоқ хўжалик техникаси	29876072456	приобретатель
	2022-02-11	"Агробанк" АТБ	кредит маблағи	50000000000	приобретатель

2022-05-23	"Агробанк" АТБ	кредит маблағи	60000000000	приобретатель
2022-07-28	"Агробанк" АТБ	кредит маблағи	36692000000	приобретатель
2022-11-07	"Агробанк" АТБ	кредит маблағи	90000000000	приобретатель
2022-11-08	"Агробанк" АТБ	кредит маблағи	45000000000	приобретатель
2022-12-21	"Агробанк" АТБ	кредит маблағи	27900000000	приобретатель

15	Список заключенных сделок с аффилированными лицами отчетном году					
	Дата заключения сделки	Ф.И.О. или полное наименование контрагента	Предмет сделки	Сумма	Орган эмитента, принявший решение по сделкам	Полные формулировки решений, принятых по сделкам
	2022-02-21	“Урганчкорммаш” АЖ	қишлоқ хўжалик техникаси	29876072456	Акциядорлар умумий йиғилиши	Бизнес-режа кўрсаткичларини бажариш учун лизинга бериш

16	Список аффилированных лиц (по состоянию на конец отчетного года)			
	Ф.И.О. или полное наименование	Местонахождение (местожительство) (государство, область, город, район)	Основание, по которому они признаются аффилированными лицами	Дата (наступления основания (-ий))
	Холмуродов Дилшод Ибрагимович	Тошкент шаҳар	Жамият кузатув кенгашининг аъзоси	2021-11-08
	Мирзаев Тулкин Эшқобилович	Тошкент шаҳар	Жамият кузатув кенгашининг аъзоси	2021-11-08
	Набиев Тулкин Набиевич	Тошкент шаҳар	Жамият кузатув кенгашининг аъзоси	2021-11-08
	Имомов Воситжон Анварович	Тошкент шаҳар	Жамият кузатув кенгашининг аъзоси	2021-11-08

Аминов Рустам Анварович	Тошкент шаҳар	Жамият кузатув кенгашининг аъзоси	2021-11-08
Ахмедов Тохиржон Хасанжон угли	Тошкент шаҳар	Жамият кузатув кенгашининг аъзоси	2021-11-08
Расулов Жаҳонгир Эгамбердиевич	Тошкент шаҳар	Жамият кузатув кенгашининг аъзоси	2021-11-08
Отажонов Нодир Собирович	Тошкент шаҳар	Жамият бошқарув раиси	2020-11-25
Насирдинов Азим Шомахмудович	Тошкент шаҳар	Жамият бошқарув аъзоси	2022-12-02
Қурбонов Элмурод Сувонқулович	Тошкент шаҳар	Жамият бошқарув аъзоси	2019-11-28
Кодирова Шахноза Шукуржон қизи	Тошкент шаҳар	Жамият бошқарув аъзоси	2021-01-11
Махмудов Шерзод Кадирович	Тошкент шаҳар	Жамият бошқарув аъзоси	2021-01-11
Давлат активларини бошқариш агентлиги	100000, Тошкент шаҳри, Амир Темур шоҳ кўчаси, 6-уй	Компаниянинг 20 фоиздан ортиқ акцияларига эгалик қилувчи юридик шахс	2018-11-28
«UZMASHLIZING» масъулияти чекланган жамият	100011, Тошкент шаҳри, Яккасарой тумани, Бобур кўчаси, 42а-уй	Компания жамият устав фондининг 20% ва ундан ортиқ фоизига эгалик қилади	2010-03-31
«LIZING AXBOROT TEKNOLOGIYALARI» масъулияти чекланган жамият	100011, Тошкент шаҳри, Яккасарой тумани, Бобур кўчаси, 42а-уй	Компания жамият устав фондининг 20% ва ундан ортиқ фоизига эгалик қилади	2013-08-12
«LIZING TEXNIKA SERVIS» МЧЖ	100011, Тошкент шаҳри, Яккасарой тумани, Бобур кўчаси, 42а-уй	Компания жамият устав фондининг 20% ва ундан ортиқ фоизига эгалик қилади	2016-06-06

	Давлат активларини бошқариш агентлиги қайси юридик шахснинг 20 фоиздан ортиқ акцияларига эгалик қилса ўша юридик шахслар	Ўзбекистон Республикаси	Жамият устав фондининг йигирма фоизи ва ундан ортиқ фоизига эгалик қилувчи айти бир шахс қайси юридик шахс устав фондининг йигирма фоизи ва ундан ортиқ фоизига эгалик қилса, ўша юридик шахс	2018-11-28
--	--	-------------------------	---	------------

Источник: <https://openinfo.uz/reports/jsc/annual/4530>

Дата: 09.05.2024